MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

month for five years from the first day of January, A. D. one Chap. 314. thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, for loss of health while engaged in the military service of this state.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 314.

Resolve in favor of the town of Waldoborough.

Resolved, That in consequence of the destruction by fire in Books, &c., aueighteen hundred and fifty-four, of the books belonging to the furnished. town of Waldoborough, the secretary of state is hereby directed to furnish said town with one copy of each volume of the Maine Reports, and such other books, pamphlets and maps, as are usually furnished towns by the state, so far as the same can conveniently be furnished from the volumes in the possession of the state.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 315.

Resolve in favor of the insane hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be paid out Insano hospital, of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for fire ongine, &c. the purchase of a fire engine for the use of the hospital establishment, and that said appropriation be expended under the direction of the trustees of the insane hospital.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 316.

Resolve to promote the education of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the state treasury, under Ponobscot the direction of the governor and council, to such person as they may direct, the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars, to By whom be expended by the superintending school committee of the town of Oldtown, for the purpose of maintaining among the Penobscot Indians, a school or schools for their education. And

Indians, appro-priation for education of.

322

Снар. 317.

Roturn to be made to secretary of state. said committee are hereby required, on or before the first day of January next, to make a full return of their doings under this resolve to the secretary of the state, to be laid before the next legislature, specifying the time said schools have been kept, and by whom, the average number in attendance, and such other facts as they may deem for the interest of education among said Indians, or which the governor and council may require.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 317.

Resolve in favor of Abagail O'Brien.

Land agent authorized to convey land.

-to be selected within two years.

Deed of conveyance, time of limited. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to convey to Abagail O'Brien of Cornish, in the county of York, two hundred acres of land, not otherwise conveyed, to be selected by the said Abagail's agent, or attorney, within two years from the passage of this resolve, from any settling lands of the state, upon which the timber has been permitted and cnt. And said deed of conveyance shall be called for within three months from the time of said selection, or the right herein granted shall be forfeited.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 318.

Resolve in favor of Simon F. Walker.

Services, remuneration for. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to Simon F. Walker, ninety-one dollars in full for his services and expenses in executing certain warrants for the arrest of offenders.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 319.

Resolve in favor of John N. Goodwin.

John N. Goodwin for services as commissioner to examine and Resolved, That the governor and council be, and they are hereby authorized to audit and settle the claim of John N. Goodwin, for his services as commissioner to examine and classify